
 

For requests for further information 
Contact: Sam Jones 
Tel:               01270 686643 
E-Mail:          samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 25th October, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 as a correct 

record. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5. 22/0872M - LAND BETWEEN JUNCTIONS 7 AND 8 OF THE M56: Erection of a 
Motorway Service Area (MSA), demolition of all existing buildings except for the 
retention and conversion of one residential building (existing farmhouse) and 
the part retention and conversion of the Eastern Barn for MSA operational 
purposes, including associated access and buildings (Amenity Building, MSA 
Hotel and Fuel Filling Station including photovoltaics and ancillary structures), 
Service Yard, parking for all categories of vehicle (including electric vehicle 
charging), open space, landscaping and planting, drainage, vehicular 
circulation, pedestrian and cycle links (including diversion of cycle track) and 
earthworks/enabling works.  (Pages 13 - 130) 

 
 To consider the above planning application.  

 
6. 23 2225N - BENTLEY MOTORS LIMITED, PYMS LANE, CREWE, CW1 3PL: 

Construction of a new paint shop on the site of an existing colleague carpark 
including a four story office annex. Work includes the construction of two 
bridge links over Sunnybank Road, plant annexes and a roof terrace.  (Pages 
131 - 158) 

 
 To consider the above planning application.  

 
7. 23 2349N - BENTLEY MOTORS LIMITED, PYMS LANE, CREWE, CW1 3PL: 

Demolition of an existing temporary industrial warehouse and construction of 
an Integrated Logistics Centre including a covered logistics route, internal 
amenity and office annex.  (Pages 159 - 178) 

 
 To consider the above application.  

 
 
Membership:  Councillors M Brooks, A Critchley, S Edgar, D Edwardes, K Edwards, 
S Gardiner (Vice-Chair), T Jackson, G Marshall, H Moss, B Puddicombe (Chair), 
H Seddon and L Smetham 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 20th September, 2023 in The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Brooks, S Edgar, D Edwardes, G Marshall, H Moss, H Seddon, 
L Smetham, J Place (substitute for K Edwards), F Wilson (substitute for A 
Critchley) and T Dean (substitute for T Jackson) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Adrian Crowther, Senior Planner  
Jane Gowing, Interim Director of Planning  
Nicky Folan, Lawyer 
Paul Griffiths, Highways Development Manager 
Jennifer Ashley, Democratic Services Officer  

 
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Critchley, 
Councillor K Edwards and Councillor T Jackson.  
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor Wilson declared that in relation to application 19/0623M she 
was a member of the Economy and Growth Service Committee that had 
recently made a decision on the same application. Councillor Wilson 
stepped down from the meeting and did not take part in any discussions or 
decision on the application.  
 
Councillor Gardiner declared that in relation to application 19/0623M he 
was a former Planning Agent for part of the site. As this was a number of 
years ago, he remained in the meeting and took part in the discussion and 
vote.  
 

9 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 be approved as a 
correct record subject to clarification that Councillor D Edwardes declared 
an interest in application 21/4113M.  
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



10 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedure was noted.  
 

11 23/2054C - UNIT 1, VIKING WAY, CONGLETON, CW12 1TT - 
RESERVED MATTERS APPROVAL FOR 19/5596C: OUTLINE 
PLANNING APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT 
FOR THE PRINCIPAL MEANS OF ACCESS FOR THE ERECTION OF A 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (USE CLASS C3), EMPLOYMENT AND 
COMMERCIAL FLOORSPACE (USE CLASSES B1/B2/B8/C1/D2) AND 
A LOCAL CENTRE (USE CLASSES A1/A2/A3/A4/A5/D1) WITH 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, DRAINAGE AND OTHER 
INFRASTRUCTURE  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke on the application;  
 
Alice Routledge – Asteer Planning.  
 
RESOLVED;  
 
For the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application be 
delegated to the Head of Planning to APPROVE subject to the satisfactory 
receipt of a bat survey and any mitigation required to deal with the 
proposed removal of a tree (T59) on site and subject to the following 
conditions; 
 

1. Approved plans 
2. Construction of access in accordance with submitted plan 
3. Safeguarding nesting birds 
4. Details of safety fencing around SUDS ponds to be approved 
5. Facing materials for the food store to be submitted and approved 
6. Paving around the frontage of the food store to be submitted and 

approved 
7. Approval of lighting 
8. Submission of a Construction Management Plan 
9. Implementation of landscaping  
10. Submission of a Landscape Management Plan  
11. Arboricultural Impact Assessment (AIA) / Arboricultural Method 

Statement (AMS) be updated accordingly  
 

Informatives; 

 EP Standard informs 
 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 

Page 4



Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
12 19/0623M - HANDFORTH GARDEN VILLAGE S106 UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to the update report in relation to the Section 106 
Agreement for the above planning application which was approved by the 
Strategic Planning Board on 13 January 2023.  
 
RESOLVED;  
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and update report the Strategic 
Planning Board;  
 

1. Approved the a
[...]
nt uses-provision of and  
transfer to management body 
 

 Prior to disposal of 1000th unit 

Affordable Housing 
 

30% Prior to sale or let of 50% market 
houses 
 

Highway improvement works 
 

£5,047,000 Prior to occupation of 300 units 

Highways - Hall Moss Lane £387,522 Prior to commencement of 
development 
 

Highways – Poynton bypass 
 

£4,661,192 Occupation of the 150th unit 

Highways - Pathways and cycleways 
 

£500,000 Commencement of development 

Highways – Travel plan monitoring 
 

£10,000 Commencement of development 

Public Open Space in housing areas 
 

 Provision of - Occupation of 50% 
of  
the units in the phase 
 
Transfer to management  
body and maintenance in  
perpetuity  - Occupation of 75%  
of the units in the phase 
 

Allotments/Community Orchard- 
Provision and transfer to  
management body 
 

 Prior to disposal of 1000th unit 

Indoor and outdoor sports facilities    £1,719,987 50% prior to occupation of any  
Units and 50% prior to 
occupation 
of 750th unit 
 

Healthcare - Handforth £1,530,015 Prior to occupation of any units 
 

 
 

4. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided that the 
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision. 

 
 

Page 10



 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.30 am 
 

Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
OFFICIAL 

 
   Application No: 22/0872M 

 
   Location: Land between Junctions 7 and 8 of the M56 

 
   Proposal: Erection of a Motorway Service Area (MSA), demolition of all existing 

buildings except for the retention and conversion of one residential 
buildi
[...]
is is secured by s106 agreement 

 Local Employment – Operation 
It is recommended that this is secured by s106 agreement 

 Apprenticeships – Construction Phase 
It is recommended that this is secured by s106 agreement 

 Apprenticeships – End-user Phase 
It is recommended that this is secured by s106 agreement 

Page 68



 
OFFICIAL 

 Local Procurement – Construction 
It is recommended that this is secured by s106 agreement 

 Local Procurement – Operation 
It is recommended that this is secured by s106 agreement 

 Construction Management Plan 
This can be dealt with by condition 

 Pedestrian / cycle path improvements 
This can be dealt with by condition 

 Biodiversity Net Gain 
This can be dealt with by condition 

 Yarwoodheath Covert Improvement Works 
This can be dealt with by condition  

 EV Charging Points 
This can be dealt with by condition 

 Energy Strategy 
This can be dealt with by condition 

 Tourist Information Area 
This can be dealt with by condition 

 Works to Yarwood Heath Farm Buildings 
This can be dealt with by condition 

 
From the above, it is currently considered that only the employment and training, and local 
procurement obligations should be secured as part of a s106 agreement.  Should that position 
change following further discussions members will be update in advance of the committee. 
 
It is therefore recommended that should the application be approved a s106 agreement with 
the following Heads of Terms is required: 

 Local Employment Agreement – Construction  

 Local Employment Agreement – Operation 

 Apprenticeships Plan – Construction Phase 

 Apprenticeships Plan – End-user Phase 

 Local Procurement Agreement – Construction 

 Local Procurement Agreement – Operation 
 

 
CIL Regulations 
These requirements are considered to be necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning, are directly related to the development, and are fairly and reasonably related in scale 
and kind to the development. 
 
Planning B
[...]
cter and appearance of the area, and does not provide 10% of the predicted energy 
requirements from renewable or decentralised sources.  However, this harm is clearly 
outweighed by the need for the proposal and the associated highway safety benefits, the 
economic benefits of the scheme, the opportunities for local businesses, the employment and 
training opportunities, and the design approach to the extent that very special circumstances 
exist.  Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval subject to a s106 agreement 
to secure the Heads of Terms below, the following conditions, and consultation with the 
Secretary of State. 
 
Heads of Terms 
 

 Local Employment Agreement – Construction  

 Local Employment Agreement – Operation 

 Apprenticeships Plan – Construction Phase 

 Apprenticeships Plan – End-user Phase 

 Local Procurement Agreement – Construction 

 Local Procurement Agreement – Operation 
 
 
 

Page 72



 
OFFICIAL 

Conditions 
 

1. Time period – 3 years 

2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans 

3. Details of materials to be submitted 

4. Sample panel of brickwork to be submitted 

5. Details of all windows and doors of farmhouse, eastern and western barn to be 

submitted 

6. Detailed repair schedule for works to the farmhouse and eastern barn to be submitted 

7. Timetable for the construction of the cycle store (western barn) to be submitted 

8. Methodology/strategy for the dismantling of the western barn and for the re-use of the 

salvaged brick work within the new cycle store to be submitted 

9. Lighting scheme to be submitted 

10. Updated badger survey prior to commencement. 

11. Safeguarding of nesting birds – details to be submitted 

12. Submission and implementation of a Construction Environmental Management Plan 

(CEMP) informed by the recommendations of the ES ecology chapter. 

13. Submission and implementation of Biodiversity Net Gain measures and 30 years 

(habitat) management informed by the submitted biodiversity metric. 

14. Incorporation of ecological features (Bat and bird boxes etc.) 

15. Scheme to install underground tanks to be submitted  

16. Scheme to dispose of surface water to be submitted 

17. Sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan to be submitted 

18. plan for the lifetime of the development 

19. Retention of existing trees 

20. Tree protection and special construction measures to be submitted / implemented 

21. Arboricultural method statement to be submitted 

22. Landscaping scheme to be submitted  

23. Landscaping implementation 

24. Boundary treatment details to be submitted 

25. Details of earthworks, including proposed grading and mounding of land to be 

submitted 

26. Landscape management plan to be submitted 

27. Full design and construction details of highway improvement works to be submitted 

28. Installation of fence along the boundary of the application site alongside the M56 and 

associated slip road  

29. No drainage from the proposed development shall connect into the motorway drainage 

system / or run-off onto M56 motorway 

30. Construction Management Plan to be submitted (highways) 

31. Implementation of highway improvement works and works to Yarwood Heath Lane 

32. Submission of updated travel plan 

33. Provision of car and cycle parking 

34. SuDS design details to be submitted (aircraft safety) 

35. Bird Hazard Management Plan to be submitted (aircraft safety) 

36. All exterior lighting capped at the horizontal with no upward light spill. 

37. No reflective materials other than clear or obscure glass shall be added to the buildings 

Page 73



 
OFFICIAL 

38. Glint and glare assessment for proposed solar panels – no additional solar panels to 

be installed 

39. Method statements to be submitted in advance of any development in HS2 

safeguarding areas  

40. Retail floorspace  to be restricted (extent of floorspace and comparison goods) 

41. Submission of Construction Environment Management Plan (noise, disturbance, etc.) 

42. Implementation of noise mitigation measures (including glazing specification for hotel) 

43. Details of phasing of EV charging points to be submitted 

44. Energy Strategy to be submitted 

45. Phase II ground investigation report (and remediation strategy if required) to be 

submitted 

46. Verification report in accordance with the approved Remediation Strategy to be 

submitted 

47. Imported soil to be tested for contamination 

48. Actions in event of unidentified contamination being found 

49. Written scheme of investigation (archaeology) to be submitted and implemented 

50. Detail of Tourist Information Area to be submitted 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 74



 
OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

22/0872M 

LAND BETWEEN 

JUNCTIONS 7 AND 8  

OF THE M56  

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



© Planit I.E. Limited

A1
Size

Planit I.E. Limited

LEEDS
No.1 Aire Street, Leeds Station, Leeds, LS1 4PR
T: 0113 824 6413

MANCHESTER 
2 Back Grafton St , Altrincham, WA14 1DY
T: 0161 928 9281

E: info@planit-ie.com W: planit-ie.com

Project Tatton Motorway Service Area

Client Tatton Services

Stage 2
Workstage

2607-PLA-XX-XX-DR-L-0004
Drg No.

1:1250
Scale

03.08.22
Created on

SAB
Created by

GB
Approved by

Drg Title Highway Boundary Plan

 

Suitability

S4
Revision

P05

STANDISH
Standish Gatehouse, Stonehouse, Gloucestershire, GL10 3BZ
T: 0145 360 7080

Drawn Apprvd.DateRevision Description

 

LONDON
Unit 6 Waterside, 44-48 Wharf Road, London, N1 7UX
T: 0207 253 5678

LIVERPOOL
Tempest 5.3, 12 Tithebarn Street, Liverpool, L2 2DT
T: 0151 363 1230

NOTES:
1. Do not scale from this drawing.
2. Always work to noted dimensions.
3. All dimensions are in millimetres unless otherwise stated.
4. All setting out, levels and dimensions to be agr
[...]
pment Plan by 
encouraging investment in the area. The proposal prefigures the production of new electric 
vehicle products in the next few years within the Volkswagen/Bentley group and would allow 
for the Cheshire manufacturing site to prepare a business case to the VW Board in Germany 
in respect of this to bring manufacturing to Cheshire East.  
 
Planning officers have worked with the applicant to secure agreement to a section 106 
agreement to provide for the Connect2 cycleway scheme at Middlewich Road which clearly 
fulfils the aspirations of local planning policy in relation to this key Strategic Employment site.  
 
This planning application is therefore recommended for approval, subject to section 106 
agreement to secure the following: 
 

Section 106 Ask Trigger 

Highway improvements to 
Connect2 off road Nantwich 
to Crewe pedestrian and 
cycleway link 

Transfer of section of land 
marked on Bentley Land 
Take drawing Rev R1 

Prior to the development 
being occupied or brought 
into use 

   

 
and the following planning conditions: 
 
1. Time limit (3 years) 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials 
4. Submission of replacement planting/landscaping scheme 
5. Accordance with recommendations of Noise Impact Assessment (NIA) 
6. Foul and Surface Water Drainage 
7. Submission of SUDs scheme prior to occupation 
8. Survey for Nesting Birds 
9. Biodiversity Net Gain - Nesting Birds 
10. Cycle Parking 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 146



 

 OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 147



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

23/2225N 

BENTLEY MOTORS LIMITED 

PYMS LANE CREWE 

CW1 3PL 

P
age 149



Pymm
s Lane

Sunnybank R
oad

N 356650000
E 368250000

Bentley Motors - 
Brick and cladding 
existing building

Bentley Motors - 
Brick and cladding 
existing building

Bentley Motors - 
Brick and cladding 
existing building

Sports
 and 

Social 
Club - 

existin
g build

ing

Bentley Motors - 
existing parking

Bentle
y Mot

ors -  

existin
g build

ing

KEY:

                       
[...]

Fletcher-Rae (UK) Limited does not accept liability for any loss or degradation 
of any information held in the drawing resulting from the translation from the 
original file format to any other file format or from the recipients reading of it 
in any other programme.

General Notes:

Drawing No. Rev.

Project No.

Hazard Identification!
Ref Hazard Date

Status

SUITABLE FOR REVIEW AND COMMENTS3

 1 : 100 @ A1

C
:\U
se
rs
\d
.le
ss
er
\D
oc
um
en
ts
\2
30
01
-F
R
A
-V
1-
XX
-M
3-
A
-9
80
1_
B
ui
ld
in
g_
d.
le
ss
er
.rv
t

Bentley Motors Ltd

Integrated Logistics Centre
Crewe

18.04.2023
JDC

Proposed Office GA Plans

23001-FRA-V1-XX-DR-A-PL12

23001

Planning

 1 : 100
20-00_Office GA Plan Level 00 Copy 11  1 : 100

20-00_Office GA Plan Level 01 Copy 12  1 : 100
20-00_Office GA Plan Plant Deck Level Copy 13

Rev Revision Details Drawn Date Chck'd

P
age 177



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 22/0872M - LAND BETWEEN JUNCTIONS 7 AND 8 OF THE M56: Erection of a Motorway Service Area (MSA), demolition of all existing buildings except for the retention and conversion of one residential building (existing farmhouse) and the part retention and conversion of the Eastern Barn for MSA operational purposes, including associated access and buildings (Amenity Building, MSA Hotel and Fuel Filling Station including photovoltaics and ancillary structures), Service Yard, parking for all categories of vehicle (including electric vehicle charging), open space, landscaping and planting, drainage, vehicular circulation, pedestrian and cycle links (including diversion of cycle track) and earthworks/enabling works.
	1 - FRONT SHEET 22 0872M
	2 - Site Location
	3 - Indicative Design & Location
	2237-GHA-FF-ZZ-DR-A-(20)4200-Indicative Design and Location of Auxiliary Structures

	4 - Highway Boundary Plan
	2607-PLA-XX-XX-DR-L-0004-Highway Boundary Plan
	1/2607-PLA-XX-XX-DR-L-0007
	Viewport-29


	5 - Prop Site Sections Sheet 1
	2237-G
[...]
2607-PLA-XX-XX-DR-L-3002-Long Site sections - Sheet 3
	Viewport-30
	1/2607-PLA-XX-XX-DR-L-0008
	Viewport-31
	Viewport-32


	25 - Long Site Sheet 4
	2607-PLA-XX-XX-DR-L-3003-Long Site sections - Sheet 4
	1/2607-PLA-XX-XX-DR-L-0009
	1/2607-PLA-XX-XX-DR-L-3003
	1/2607-PLA-XX-XX-DR-L-3004


	26 - West Barn Elevs
	2237-GHA-MS-ZZ-DR-A-(20)4202-West Barn - Elevations/Plan - Proposed

	27 - Amenity Bldg North & South Elev
	2237-GHA-MS-ZZ-DR-A-(20)1200-Amenity Building - North and South Elevation


	6 23 2225N - BENTLEY MOTORS LIMITED, PYMS LANE, CREWE, CW1 3PL: Construction of a new paint shop on the site of an existing colleague carpark including a four story office annex. Work includes the construction of two bridge links over Sunnybank Road, plant annexes and a roof terrace.
	Key Plans 23 2225N
	FRONT SHEET 23 2225N
	Location Plan
	Proposed Site Plan
	Proposed Elevations
	Sheets
	PL12 - Proposed Elevations


	Proposed GA Plan Level 00
	Sheets
	PL05 - Proposed GA Plan Level 00


	Proposed GA Plan Level 01
	Proposed GA Plan Level 02
	Proposed GA Plan Level 03
	Proposed Office Floor Plans


	7 23 2349N - BENTLEY MOTORS LIMITED, PYMS LANE, CREWE, CW1 3PL: Demolition of an existing temporary industrial warehouse and construction of an Integrated Logistics Centre including a covered logistics route, internal amenity and office annex.
	Key Plans 23 2349N
	FRONT SHEET 23 2349N
	Location Plan
	Proposed Site Plan
	Sheets
	PL05 - Proposed Site Plan


	Proposed Elevations
	Proposed Ground Floor GA Plan
	Proposed First Floor GA Plan
	Proposed Office Floor Plans





Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 25th October, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 
Councillors M Brooks, A Critchley, S Edgar, K Edwards, A Kolker, G Marshall, 
H Moss, H Seddon and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
David Malcolm, Head of Planning 
Paul Wakefield, Principal Planning Officer 
Lyle Robinson, Senior Planning Officer  
Paul Griffiths, Highways Development Manager 
James Thomas, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer  
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Puddicombe and 
Councillor T Jackson, Councillor D Edwardes. Councillor A Kolker 
attended as a substitute for Councillor T Jackson. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor Gardiner declared that in relation to application 22/0872M, he 
had received documentation from applicant’s agent, and that he was 
known to Mr Brooks as Mr Brooks was a significant land and property 
owner in Councillor Gardiner’s Ward. Councillor Gardiner declared that he 
had also has regular interaction with Mr Brooks and that Councillor 
Gardiner was Chairman of the Tatton Conservative association of which 
Mr Brooks is landlord of the office. Councillor Gardiner declared that they 
have had communications with Mr Brooks on several planning 
applications, but not 22/087M. 
 
Cllr Moss declared that in relation to application 22/0872M, they are a 
member of the Conservative association, of which Mr Brooks is the 
landlord of the office. Councillor Moss declared that they had known 
contact with Mr Brooks and had attended a meeting with him on 14 
October 2023, which was also attended by the Deputy Leader of the 
Council, but no planning applications were discussed. 
 



Cllr Edgar declared that in relation to application 22/0872M, he had 
attended a meeting with Mr Brooks on 14 October 2023, but had not 
discussed this planning application.  
 

15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedure was noted.  
 

17 22/0872M - LAND BETWEEN JUNCTIONS 7 AND 8 OF THE M56: 
ERECTION OF A MOTORWAY SERVICE AREA (MSA), DEMOLITION 
OF ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS EXCEPT FOR THE RETENTION AND 
CONVERSION OF ONE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING (EXISTING 
FARMHOUSE) AND THE PART RETENTION AND CONVERSION OF 
THE EASTERN BARN FOR MSA OPERATIONAL PURPOSES, 
INCLUDING ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND BUILDINGS (AMENITY 
BUILDING, MSA HOTEL AND FUEL FILLING STATION INCLUDING 
PHOTOVOLTAICS AND ANCILLARY STRUCTURES), SERVICE YARD, 
PARKING FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF VEHICLE (INCLUDING 
ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING), OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING AND 
PLANTING, DRAINAGE, VEHICULAR CIRCULATION, PEDESTRIAN 
AND CYCLE LINKS (INCLUDING DIVERSION OF CYCLE TRACK) AND 
EARTHWORKS/ENABLING WORKS.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Rostherne Parish Councillor Dom Fenton, Mr Bill Dixon (objector), Mr 
Terry Hayward (supporter) and Ms Sarah Dunning (applicant).  A 
statement was read out on behalf of Councillor Tony Dean (neighbouring 
ward councillor). 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
For the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application be 
APPROVED as recommended, subject, referral to the Secretary of State, 
a S106 agreement to secure: 
 
• Local Employment Agreement – Construction  
• Local Employment Agreement – Operation  
• Apprenticeships Plan – Construction Phase  
• Apprenticeships Plan – End-user Phase  
• Local Procurement Agreement – Construction  



• Local Procurement Agreement – Operation  
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1. Time period – 3 years 

2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans 

3. Details of materials to be submitted 

4. Sample panel of brickwork to be submitted 

5. Details of all windows and doors of farmhouse, eastern and western 

barn to be submitted 

6. Detailed repair schedule for works to the farmhouse and eastern barn 

to be submitted 

7. Timetable for the construction of the cycle store (western barn) to be 

submitted 

8. Methodology/strategy for the dismantling of the western barn and for 

the re-use of the salvaged brick work within the new cycle store to be 

submitted 

9. Lighting scheme to be submitted 

10. Updated badger survey prior to commencement. 

11. Safeguarding of nesting birds – details to be submitted 

12. Submission and implementation of a Construction Environmental 

Management Plan (CEMP) informed by the recommendations of the 

ES ecology chapter. 

13. Submission and implementation of Biodiversity Net Gain measures and 

30 years (habitat) management informed by the submitted biodiversity 

metric. 

14. Incorporation of ecological features (Bat and bird boxes etc.) 

15. Scheme to install underground tanks to be submitted  

16. Scheme to dispose of surface water to be submitted 

17. Sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan to be 

submitted 

18. plan for the lifetime of the development 

19. Retention of existing trees 

20. Tree protection and special construction measures to be submitted / 

implemented 

21. Arboricultural method statement to be submitted 

22. Landscaping scheme to be submitted  

23. Landscaping implementation 

24. Boundary treatment details to be submitted 

25. Details of earthworks, including proposed grading and mounding of 

land to be submitted 

26. Landscape management plan to be submitted 

27. Full design and construction details of highway improvement works to 

be submitted 

28. Installation of fence along the boundary of the application site 

alongside the M56 and associated slip road  

29. No drainage from the proposed development shall connect into the 

motorway drainage system / or run-off onto M56 motorway 



30. Construction Management Plan to be submitted (highways) 

31. Implementation of highway improvement works and works to Yarwood 

Heath Lane 

32. Submission of updated travel plan 

33. Provision of car and cycle parking 

34. SuDS design details to be submitted (aircraft safety) 

35. Bird Hazard Management Plan to be submitted (aircraft safety) 

36. All exterior lighting capped at the horizontal with no upward light spill. 

37. No reflective materials other than clear or obscure glass shall be added 

to the buildings 

38. Glint and glare assessment for proposed solar panels – no additional 

solar panels to be installed 

39. Method statements to be submitted in advance of any development in 

HS2 safeguarding areas  

40. Retail floorspace  to be restricted (extent of floorspace and comparison 

goods) 

41. Submission of Construction Environment Management Plan (noise, 

disturbance, etc.) 

42. Implementation of noise mitigation measures (including glazing 

specification for hotel) 

43. Details of phasing of EV charging points to be submitted 

44. Energy Strategy to be submitted 

45. Phase II ground investigation report (and remediation strategy if 

required) to be submitted 

46. Verification report in accordance with the approved Remediation 

Strategy to be submitted 

47. Imported soil to be tested for contamination 

48. Actions in event of unidentified contamination being found 

49. Written scheme of investigation (archaeology) to be submitted and 

implemented 

50. Detail of Tourist Information Area to be submitted 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the 
Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
Councillor Kolker requested that the Minutes of the meeting record that he 
voted against the proposal to approve the application.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



18 23 2225N - BENTLEY MOTORS LIMITED, PYMS LANE, CREWE, CW1 
3PL: CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW PAINT SHOP ON THE SITE OF AN 
EXISTING COLLEAGUE CARPARK INCLUDING A FOUR STORY 
OFFICE ANNEX. WORK INCLUDES THE CONSTRUCTION OF TWO 
BRIDGE LINKS OVER SUNNYBANK ROAD, PLANT ANNEXES AND A 
ROOF TERRACE.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
For the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application be 
APPROVED as recommended subject to S106 for transfer of land, new 
travel plan / £5000 monitoring fee prior to commencement, and Ward 
Councillor to be involved in travel plan discussions, and the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Time limit (3 years) 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials 
4. Submission of replacement planting/landscaping scheme 
5. Accordance with recommendations of Noise Impact Assessment (NIA) 
6. Foul and Surface Water Drainage 
7. Submission of SUDs scheme prior to occupation 
8. Survey for Nesting Birds 
9. Biodiversity Net Gain - Nesting Birds 
10. Cycle Parking 
11. Submission of Phase I preliminary risk assessment 
12. Submission of verification report 
13. Soil or soil forming materials to be tested for contamination 
14. Reporting of any further contamination found to Local Authority 
15. Submission of sustainable drainage management and maintenance 

plan for the lifetime of the development- pre commencement 
16. Provision of a drawing showing the extent of surface water flooding 

anticipated and any overland exceedance flow routes (pre-
occupation) 

17.      Control odour from paint shop 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 
 
 



19 23 2349N - BENTLEY MOTORS LIMITED, PYMS LANE, CREWE, CW1 
3PL: DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING TEMPORARY INDUSTRIAL 
WAREHOUSE AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN INTEGRATED 
LOGISTICS CENTRE INCLUDING A COVERED LOGISTICS ROUTE, 
INTERNAL AMENITY AND OFFICE ANNEX.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
For the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application be 
APPROVED as recommended, subject to informative regarding United 
Utilities build over agreement, and the following conditions:  
 
1. Time Limit (3 years) 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials 
4. Submission of Biodiversity Strategy 
5. Breeding Birds condition 
6. Submission of Noise Impact Assessment 
7. Submission of Phase I preliminary risk assessment 
8. Submission of verification report 
9. Soil or soil forming materials to be tested for contamination 
10. Reporting of any further contamination found to Local Authority 
11. Foul and Surface Water Drainage 
12. Submission of SUDs scheme prior to occupation 
13. Submission of a sustainable drainage management and 

maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development (pre-occupation) 
 
INFORMATIVE 
 
United Utilities Overbuild Agreement. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.43 pm 
 

Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 

 
 
 


